

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

SC88783

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Appellants

v.

MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON

Attorney General

JOHN K. MCMANUS

Assistant Attorney General

Missouri Bar No. 59486

Supreme Court Building

Post Office Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Phone No. (573) 751-0638

Fax No. (573) 751-8796

jack.mcmanus@ago.mo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Introduction	7
Jurisdictional Statement.....	8
Facts	9
A. The House passed Perfected HCS HB 818, which increases access to health care through changes in health insurance laws.....	9
B. The Senate broadened the title and added provisions, such as providing state assistance to health providers for collections, requiring genetic counseling, and regulating health care cost-sharing and discount plans, that, while not directly affecting health insurance laws, relate to health insurance ...	10
Points Relied On.....	14
Law and Argument.....	18
I. The Medical Associations lack standing because they have failed to identify any concrete, particularized, actual or imminent harm to anyone, have failed to establish association standing and have no basis to the assert the rights of the patients of their members.....	19
II. Standard of review: Acts of the General Assembly passed by both Houses of the General Assembly and signed by the Governor cannot be overturned unless the Medical Associations establish beyond all doubt from the legislative history that the bill violates the Constitution.....	27

III.	H.B. 818 complies with the procedural requirements in Art. III, Sec. 21 and 23 of the Missouri Constitution	33
A.	The original purpose of H.B. 818 was to increase public access to health services through the means of increasing health insurance coverage, and increasing midwife services is consistent with the purpose.....	33
B.	Health services and health insurance constitute a single subject for purposes of Art. III, Sec. 23 of the Constitution	40
C.	Increasing the availability of certified midwife services promotes the availability of health insurance for those services, so the subject expressed in the title of the final version of HB 818 is broad enough to include a statute increasing certified midwife services.....	44
1.	This Court has held that a relationship exists between health insurance and health services, and the legislature could reasonably rely on this holding in adding the midwife provision to a bill “relating to health insurance.”	44
2.	Expanding the availability of midwife services is a necessary step in assuring health insurance coverage for those services, so the midwife provision of SS#2 HB 818 is related to health insurance	47
	Conclusion	48
	Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	49

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abatement Technologies, Inc. v. Air Conservation Com'n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. 1998)	15, 27
<i>Absher v. Cooper</i> , 495 S.W.2d 696 (Mo.App.1973)	20
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S.Ct. 3315 (1984)	23
<i>Associated General Contractors of North Dakota v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 684 (8 th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5 th Cir.1999)	23
<i>Blue Cross Hosp. Service v. Frappier</i> , 681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984)	35
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.2d 322 (Mo. 2000)	46
<i>City of St. Charles v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. banc 2005)	41
<i>Columbia Sussex Corp. v. Missouri Gaming Commission</i> , 197 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. App. 2006)	19
<i>Corvera Abatement Technologies, Inc. v. Air Conservation Com'n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo.,1998)	15, 27, 28
<i>Farmer v. Kinder</i> , 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002)	19
<i>Fust v. Attorney General</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)	45, 46, 47
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	28, 41, 42
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 287 F.3d 374 (5 th Cir., 2002)	15, 18, 23, 24
<i>Hinton v. City of St. Joseph</i> , 889 S.W.2d 854 (Mo.App. W.D. 1994)	21
<i>Home Builders Ass'n v. State</i> , 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002)	44

<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 97 S.Ct. 2434 (1977).....	19
<i>Jackson County Sports Complex Authority v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007).....	15,16, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 40, 45
<i>McEuen v. Missouri State Bd. Of Education</i> , 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2003)....	15, 27, 28, 34
<i>Missouri Growth Ass'n v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 941 S.W.2d 615 (Mo.App. E.D. 1997).....	25
<i>Missouri Health Care Association v. Attorney General of the State of Missouri</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997).....	14, 18, 19, 26
<i>Missouri Outdoor Advertising Ass'n. v. Missouri State Highways & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 826 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1992).....	19
<i>Missouri State Medical Ass'n v. Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001)	15, 16, 27, 28, 32, 33, 39, 40, 42, 44, 46
<i>Ours v. City of Rolla</i> , 965 S.W.2d 343 (Mo.App. S.D. 1998).....	21
<i>Patton v. Forgey</i> , 153 S.W. 575 (Mo.App. 1913).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services Child Support Enforcement Div.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 2 (Mo.,1987)	14, 18, 20, 24
<i>Schweig v. City of St. Louis</i> , 569 S.W.2d 215 (Mo.App.1978).....	20
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 96 S.Ct. 2868 (1976).....	14, 18, 21, 22
<i>State ex rel. McCaffery v. Mason</i> , 155 Mo. 486, 55 S.W. 636, aff'd, 179 U.S. 328, 21 S.Ct. 125, 45 L.Ed. 214 (1900).....	35
<i>State v. Ludwig</i> , 322 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1959)	35

<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997).....	17, 30, 33, 34, 41, 46
<i>Three Rivers Junior College Dist. of Poplar Bluff v. Statler</i> , 421 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. 1967)31	
<i>Trout v. State of Missouri</i> , 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007)	16, 32, 40, 41, 43
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King</i> , 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984).....	31

Statutes

§ 143.118, RSMo.....	37
§ 143.790, RSMo.....	37
§ 191.912, RSMo.....	37
§ 334.010, RSMo.....	13, 38
§ 334.250, RSMo.....	13, 38
§ 379.930, RSMo.....	10
42 U.S.C. 1396r-6(b)(4)(E)(ii)(I)	13
59 Am.Jur.2d <i>Parties</i> § 33 (1987).....	21
AK ST § 08.65.010 (1997).....	38
Art. III, § 21.....	7, 15, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40, 45, 46
Art. V, § 3.....	8
Ga. Code Ann., § 31-26-2.....	39
McKinney’s Education Law § 6954 (1992).....	38
MS ST § 73-25-33	39
TN ST § 63-29-103 (2000).....	38
V.T.C.A. Occupations Code § 203.052 (1999).....	38
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2957.8.....	38

West’s F.S.A. § 467.004 (2002) 38

Other Authorities

Midwives Association of North America, *Direct-Entry Midwifery State-By-State Legal Status*, <http://www.mana.org/statechart.html>..... 39

Mo. Senate Journal, 94th General Assembly, First Regular Session, at 379 (March 1, 2007) 29

MS AGO Opinion Board of Nurse Examiners, http://www.mana.org/laws/laws_ms.htm 39

Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language, Second College Edition (David B. Guralnik ed, William Collins + World Publishing Co., Inc. 1978) 13

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (Philip Babcock Gove, Ph.D. ed., Mirriam-Webster Inc. 1993) 13
